• Free cash flow is defined as cash flow from operations excluding
 changes in non-cash working capital, mark-to-market and
 derivative timing adjustments, amortization of transitional
 balances, financial instruments non-cash amount, and includes
 deferred financing charges, funds received from stock options
 exercised, capital and intangible assets expenditures, net of value
 added capital expenditures, and payments of capital leases.

2021 Annual Report

Management’s Discussion & Analysis 49

In the MD&A, we discuss the non-GAAP financial measures, including the reasons why we believe these measures provide useful information
regarding the financial condition, results of operations, cash flows and financial position, as applicable. We also discuss, to the extent material,
the additional purposes, if any, for which these measures are used. These non-GAAP measures should not be considered in isolation, or
as a substitute for, analysis of RSI’s results as reported under GAAP. Reconciliations of non-GAAP financial measures to the most directly
comparable IFRS financial measures are as follows:

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES TO IFRS FINANCIAL MEASURES

Consolidated results Q4 2021(2) Q4 2020(2)

   Maple   Maple
(In thousands of dollars) Sugar Products Total Sugar Products Total

  $ $ $ $ $ $

Gross margin  35,671   3,945   39,616   32,198   5,692   37,890

Total adjustment to the cost of sales (1)  (9,651)  1,055   (8,596)  3,305   (1,130)  2,175

Adjusted Gross Margin  26,020   5,000   31,020   35,503   4,562   40,065

Results from operating activities  25,549   1,403   26,952   20,198   2,631   22,829

Total adjustment to the cost of sales (1)  (9,651)  1,055   (8,596)  3,305   (1,130)  2,175

Adjusted results from operating activities  15,898   2,458   18,356   23,503   1,501   25,004

Results from operating activities   25,549   1,403   26,952   20,198   2,631   22,829

Total adjustment to the cost of sales(1)  (9,651)  1,055   (8,596)  3,305   (1,130)  2,175

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment,
 amortization of intangible assets
 and right-of-use assets  4,737   1,694   6,430   4,479   1,685   6,164

Maple Segment non-recurring costs — — — — 63 63

Adjusted EBITDA  20,634   4,152   24,786   27,982   3,249   31,231

Net earnings   16,140   12,952

Total adjustment to the cost of sales (1)   (8,596)   2,175

Amortization of transitional balance to net
   finance costs (1)   —   —

Net change in fair value in interest rate swaps(1)   (162)   —

Income taxes on above adjustments   2,238   (576)

Adjusted net earnings   9,620   14,551

Net earnings per share (basic)   0.16   0.13

Adjustment for the above   (0.07)   0.01

Adjusted net earnings per share (basic)   0.09   0.14

(1) See “Adjusted results” section.
(2) The fourth quarter of fiscal 2021 consists of 13 weeks and the fourth quarter of 2020 consists of 14 weeks.

Rogers Sugar Inc.

Management’s Discussion & Analysis50

Consolidated results FY 2021(2) FY 2020(2)

   Maple   Maple
(In thousands of dollars) Sugar Products Total Sugar Products Total

  $ $ $ $ $ $

Gross margin  121,029   18,715   139,744   105,088   21,111   126,199

Total adjustment to the cost of sales (1)  (20,806)  1,873   (18,933)  1,124   (1,205)  (81)

Adjusted Gross Margin  100,223   20,588   120,811   106,212   19,906   126,118

Results from operating activities  77,266   7,231   84,497   60,863   7,147   68,010

Total adjustment to the cost of sales (1)  (20,806)  1,873   (18,933)  1,124   (1,205)  (81)

Adjusted results from operating activities  56,460   9,104   65,564   61,987   5,942   67,929

Results from operating activities  77,266   7,231   84,497   60,863   7,147   68,010

Total adjustment to the cost of sales (1)  (20,806)  1,873   (18,933)  1,124   (1,205)  (81)

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment,
 amortization of intangible assets and
 right-of-use assets  18,180   7,031   25,211   16,890   6,588   23,478

Maple Segment non-recurring costs —  247   247  —  852   852

Adjusted EBITDA  74,640   16,382   91,022   78,877   13,382   92,259

Net earnings   47,527   35,419

Total adjustment to the cost of sales (1)   (18,933)   (81)

Amortization of transitional balance to net
   finance costs (1)   (197)

Net change in fair value in interest rate swaps (1)   145

Income taxes on above adjustments   4,821   104

Adjusted net earnings   33,866   35,245

Net earnings per share (basic)   0.46   0.34

Adjustment for the above   (0.13)   —

Adjusted net earnings per share (basic)   0.33   0.34

(1) See “Adjusted results” section.
(2) Fiscal 2021 consists of 52 weeks and fiscal 2020 consists of 53 weeks.

2021 Annual Report

[…]

Assumptions regarding future mortality are based on published statistics and mortality tables. The current longevities underlying the
value of the liabilities in the defined benefit plans are as follows:

   October 2, October 3,
   2021 2020

Longevity at age 65 for current pensioners:

 Males 22.1 22.1

 Females 24.8 24.7

Longevity at age 65 for members aged 45:

 Males 23.6 23.5

 Females 26.2 26.1

 The assumed health care cost trend rate as at October 2, 2021 was 5.65% (October 3, 2020 - 5.73%), decreasing uniformly to 4.00% in
2040 (October 3, 2020 - 4.00% in 2040) and remaining at that level thereafter.

 The following table outlines the key assumptions for the fiscal year ended October 2, 2021 and the sensitivity of a percentage change in
each of these assumptions on the defined benefit plan obligations and the net defined benefit plan costs.

 The sensitivity analysis provided in the table is hypothetical and should be used with caution. The sensitivities of each key assumption
have been calculated independently of any changes in other key assumptions. Actual experience may result in changes in a number of
key assumptions simultaneously. Changes in one factor may result in changes in another, which could amplify or reduce the impact of
such assumptions.

   For the fiscal year ended October 2, 2021

   Pension Other
   benefit benefit
   plans plans Total
   $ $ $

(Decrease) increase in Company’s defined benefit obligation:

 Discount rate

  Impact of increase of 1%  (16,888) (1,905) (18,793)

  Impact of decrease of 1%  21,525 2,437 23,962

 Rate of compensation increase

  Impact of increase of 0.5%  1,659 (4) 1,655

  Impact of decrease of 0.5%  (1,498) 5 (1,493)

 Mortality

  99% of expected rate  373 54 427

 Assumed health care cost trend rates have a significant effect on the amounts reported for the health care plans. A one-percentage-point
change in assumed health care cost trend would have the following effects:

   Increase Decrease
   $ $

Effect on the defined benefit obligations 2,009 (1,612)

 As at October 2, 2021, the weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation amounts to 14.2 years (October 3, 2020 - 15.4 years).

(In thousands of dollars except as noted and per share amounts)

2021 Annual Report

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 113

21. CONVERTIBLE UNSECURED SUBORDINATED DEBENTURES

 The outstanding convertible debentures are as follows:

   October 2, October 3,
   2021 2020
   $ $

Non-current

Sixth series (i)  57,425 57,425

Seventh series (ii) 97,575 97,575

Total face value 155,000 155,000

Less net deferred financing fees (3,523) (4,512)